
Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad 
Balurghat , Dakshin Dinajpur -733101 

 
Phone- 03522- 257876 

 

(NOTICE INVITING PRE-QUALIFICATION - CUM - TENDER (TWO COVER SYSTEM) 
(E-Procurement) 

NIT NO- DDP/N-14/2022-23                                Dated:  27/04/2023    
 

For and on behalf of the Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad, the Additional Executive Officer, Dakshin 
Dinajpur Zilla Parishad, invites sealed percentage rate tenders for each of the following works by two cover 
system. Pre-qualification documents in a separate cover and Bid document with schedule rate in another 
cover are to be submitted by the qualified contactors who satisfy the terms and conditions set out in pre- 
qualification document. 

 

Sl 
N
o 

Name of the Work Call No 
Amount Put 

to Tender  
(in Rs.)  

Participa
tion 

Charge 
( in Rs) 

Earnest 
Money 
(in Rs) 

Time of 
Completi
on from 
the date 
of work 
Order 

Creden
tial 

Fund 

1 
Construction of Boundary Wall at 
Saraswati Sishu Vidya Mandir, Vill- 
Badbangi(Kharil), Balurghat Block. 

2nd call 
of NIT-58 
SL No-01 

48,55,770.00 5,000.00 97,115.00 90 days 

As 
Stated 

MPLAD 

2. 

Construction of CC Road and Pilling 
from Ramash Mandal Pond and Shib 
Mandir to Sachin Roys House and Nijrul 
Sarkar House to FP School Kutubpur 
under Samjia GP in P.S. Kumarganj-
57722937 1st call 

19,42,308.00 3,000.00 38,846.00 90 days 
15th FC UN-

TIED 
(22-23) 

3. 

Construction of Covered Drain from 
Ghoshpara Hari Mandir towards Sudha 
Kar House in P.S. Gangarampur-
52229069 

11,64,360.00 2,500.00 23,287.00 60 days 
15th FC TIED 

(21-22) 

4. 

Construction of Covered Drain from 
Kachi Kacha School to Tut Farm Bridge 
East Side in Vill- mohona under 
Kumarganj PS.- 52228509 

3rd all of 
Nit-46 Sl 

No-01 
23,76,471.00 3500.00 47,529.00 60 days 

15th FC TIED 
(21-22) 

5. 
Repair Maintenance of Road from 
Laxmitala to Anantapur under Akcha GP 
in P.S. in P.S. Kushmandi. 

2nd Call 
of NIT-51 
SL No-03 

19,43,579.00 3,000.00 38,872.00 90 days 

Repair & 
Maintenance 

of rural 
roads other 
than Gramin 
Sadak Yojana 

 

Intending Tenderers may view & download tender documents from P & RD Deptt.’s website 
www.wbtenders.gov.in from 13-00 Hours on 02.05.2023 to 13-00 Hours On 16.05.2023. The pre-
qualification and bid documents duly filled in all respect should be submitted on-line through our e-portal 
before 13-00 Hours (as per server clock) on 16.05.2023. Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad does not take 
any responsibility for the delay caused due to non-availability of Internet connection or traffic jam etc. for 
on-line bids. The pre-qualification documents alone will be opened at 12-00 Hours on 18.05.2023, by the 
Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad in presence of available tenderers  
present. The financial bid document of the technically qualified tenderers will be opened only after 
evaluation and selection of qualified tenderers, the date and time of which will be circulated later on. If the 
dates are changed due to un-avoidable circumstances intimation will be given in website and office notice 
board. No individual intimation will be issued in this connection 
Eligibility Criteria for Participation in tender & Information to Biddders. 
1) Credential- 

i) Intending tenderers should produce credential of a similar nature of completed work of the minimum 
value of 40%(for 1st call), 30% (for 2nd call) and 20%(for 3rd call) of the estimated amount put to 
tender 5(five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender notice or   

ii)  Intending tenderers should produce credential of 2(two) similar nature of completed work each of 
the minimum value of 30% (for 1st call), 25%(for 2nd call) and 20%(for 3rd call) of the estimated 
amount put to tender during 5(five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender notice or 



2

8

The intendlng Tenderers shoulit furalsh a liet of vorks executed by then / him / her of
'mllar nature and magnltude as mGntloned above wlth aeccssary certlflcate from the

covertrmerrt Sector, Zilla Partshad, Panchayat Samlti, trfiunlclpdlty and Publle Sector
uadertating regardilg Batlsfactory performance of such works to be subnittcal at the tlne of
recelvlng tender. Ia absence of the above detalls tender may not be accePted.
The credential will be entertained as successfully Completion Certificate along with Work Order of
the similar nature of works. (NB: - Fiaal payneEt must be statcd ln the Coapletion Ccrtllicate
Otherslse Payment Certlflcate toust bc submltted but lt ls not trcated as credeatlal
certiflcatel.
Slmllar nature of the work llets: -
i.l Bituminous Work: - Aly bituminous road.

ti.l Building Works: - Any Buildings Works (similar type of building work)
fff.l Cement Concrete Road: - cement concrete roads, RCC Slab-culvert/Box culvert, Bridges.
tv.l Culverts: - Culvert works, RCC Slab-culvert/ Box culvert.
v.) Drainage Work: - Similar nature of works (building credential not allowed)
vf.l Electrical Works: - Similar nature of works
yff.l Box Bridge: - RCC Bridge and Box Bridge.
viti,l Others: - Similar Nature of Works.
Income Tax return should be submitted/uploaded for the last 03(threel I F.Y. 20-27, 2l-22 al:.d 22-
23 with the Technical Bid.
Self attested copies of Pan card, Professional Tax Clearance Certificate, GST Registration Certificate.
Registered Engineering Co-Operative Society and Registered Labour Co-Operatives must upload the
Bye-Laws, and other papers and submit the same will full address of their authorized persons to
sign the tender documents along with technical Bid papers. During scrutiny of Technical Bid/Tender
documents if it is found that any information is incorrect the technical bid/tender documents will be
rejected !\rithout assigning any reason thereof. The Tender Committee of Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla
Parishad will have sole discretion to decide the eligibility of the Contractors on the basis of his
submitted documents and eva-luation and reserves the right to refuse alry explanation to the
Contractor without assigning any reason thereof and the decision of the Zilla Parishad Authority will
be final in this respect. All papers will be verifred with origind papers as when required.
Irtendlng bidderc have to submlt thelr btd o[-llne through e-procuretaent(two cover systenl portal of
zllla Pertshad of P & RD Deptt rws.rbt6lders;qov.in, The parttcipatlon charge atrd the earneEt money
should be depoaited as follows-
EMD payment Drocedure-

a) ICICI Bank Pa ent Ga
i. On selection of net banking as the payment mode, the bidder will be directed to ICICI Bank

payment Gateway webpage (along with a string containing a Unique ID) where he/she will select
the Bank through which he/she wants to do the EMD online transition.

ii. Bidder will make ttre payment after entering his Unique ID and password of the bank to process
t}le transaction-

iii.Bidder will receive a conlirmation message regarding success/failure of the transaction.
iv.If the transaction is successful, the amount paid by the bidder will get credited in the respective

poolfurg account of the State Government maintained with the Local point branch of ICICI bank at
RN Mukherjee Road, Kolkata for collection of EMD against unique codes for identification of the
tendering authority.

v. IF the transaction is failure, the bidder will again tr5r for payment by going back to the first step.
Pavrnent throu{h RTGS/ EFT-

i. On selection of RTGS/NEFT as the payment mode, the e-procurement portal will show a pre-
{illed cha-llan having the details to process RTGS/NEFT transaction.

ii. The bidder will print the challan and use the pre-filled information to make RTGS/NEFT
payment using his/her own Bank account.

iii. Once payment is made, the bank would provide an (UTR renlttance aumber" for successful
transaction with which the bidder will come back to the e-procurement portal after expiry of 2 to
3 bank working days to enable the NEFT/RTGS process to complete, in order to veriff the
payment made and continue with his/her bidding process.

iv. If verification is successful, the fund get credited to the respective pooling account of the State
Government maintained with the local point branch of ICICI bank at RN Mukheq'ee Road,
Kolkata for collection of EMD.

v. Hereafter, then bidder will go to e-procurement portal for fina.l e-submission of his/ her bid within
pre assigned last date of submission of e-tender.

vi. If the paJrment verification is unsuccessful, the amount will be returned automatically by the
system to the bidder's account.

8) The Eernest Uonev mav be fo
a) If the Bidder withdraws the Bid after Bid opening (technical bid) during the period ofBid validity.
b) In the case of a successful Bidder, if the Bidder fails within the specfied time limit to-

3

4.

5

6

7

b.



i) Sign the Agreement and/or
ii) F\rnish the required Performance Security.

9) Bids from joint venture are not allowed.
10) The intending tenderers should know the fact'that the rates in the BOQS are lncluslve all duties,

taxes, royalties, cess, [including 17o Cess under W.B. Building and other Construction Workers
(Regulation of Employments & Condition of Service) Act, 19961, toll, taxes and other levies payable
by the Contractor under the Contract to the State / Central Government for any other cause, shall
be included in the rates, prices and total Bid price submitted by the tenderer. 17o Cess under W.B.
Bullding and other Constructlon Workers (Regulatlon of Employtnetrts & Conditlon of Senrlcel
Welfare Cess Act, 1996 slll be deducted from the rurnlng b ls. No separate claim on any
circumstances will be allowed.

11) In this tender no arbitration will be allowed.
l2l All the related documents are to be produced in original to this office as and when required.
13) No Mobilization/Secured advance will be allowed to selected agency.
14) Running payment for work will be made to the agency by Executive Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla

Parishad/ Additional Executive Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad/ FC & CAO, Dakshin
Dinajpur Zilla Parishad as the case may be as per availability of fund and as per norrns.

l5lThe itrte[dlng terder€rs or any of their constltuent partner shall lelther have abandoned aay
work nor any of thelr coutract have been resclnded durlng the last O5(fivel years. Such
abandonment or rescission will be eonsldered as dlsqualiflcatlor towards eligibiltty. Declaration
ln this respect has to be furuished by the lntending teaderers in the forn of aflidavlt wlthout
whlch the bld rplll be treated as uou-responsible.

16lAay blacLllsted organlzatlor/agency declared by the respective prograrnmc loplemertlng.
Agency wlll uot be allosed to partlclpate in the terder process, withlu the perlod for whleh lt has
been blacklisted.

17) The tenderers at their own responsibility and risk is encouraged to visit and examine the site of works
and its surrounding and obtain all information that may be necessary for preparing the bid and entering
into a contract for the work mentioned in the Notice. The costs of visiting the site shall be at the
tenderer own expense.

18) Dakshta DtnajPur Zllla Parlshad authority reseryes the right to r€ject any or all tender blds
without asslgnltrg aD.y aeaaon thereof and also Eay relax any term/coIrdltioa or incorporate any
ne- tcrE/condition ln thls tender process, without laformlng all participatlng teEderers, ln the
interest of publlc serrrice.

Documents to be enclo sed alons wlth the Tender :
i. Pan Card.
ii. Professional Tax Clearance Certificates.
iii. Valid Trade License.
iv. Upto date IT Retum (Saral).
v. GST Registration Certificate with update challan.
vi. P.F. Registration Cediflcate with update challan
vii. Completion Certilicate of the work which the tenderer intended to fumish as support of proof of

experience.
viii.Work Order of the works, against which the completion is being submitted.
ix. Certificate from the employer under whom the work has been executed / under execution.
x. All the relevant documents lrr support of proof own/lease of haviag machlnerles, Tools &

Plants ltr possesslou of the Tenderer atd orly Ol(onet bldder wlll be accepted for Iirst
O2(tsol lowest btd(Ll| and rest will be eancelled.

of Partnership Firm / Registered Company, the intending Tenderers are requested to
the copy of the DEED of Partnership / relevant document in support of proof of so.
Coadltlors.'

1) A1l the Intending Tenderers are requested to visit the sites of works prior to the submission of
Tender at their own effort and interest.

2) This Notice Inviting Tender will be treated as part of the Tender Document.3) In case of any day, meant for this tender, appears to be an unscheduled holiday, the next working
day will be treated as scheduled / prescribed day for the same purpose.

4) No materiais, Tools & Plants etc. will be issued by Dakshin Dinqipur Zilla parishad.
5) No preconditioned tender will be accepted.
6) All the rates of works are inclusive of all taxes, cess, levy, octroi, royalties, transportation, loading,

unloading, stacking, etc including all other incidental charges therein.

xi. In case
submit

Terma and

N



7l he Successful Tenderer, herein after called the Contractor, will have to execute an agreement on a
Non Judicial Stamp worth Rs. 10o/- only.

8) Time & Cost over-run wlll not be perrnitted. Ia case of aay work not being completed by the
cortractor wlthln the stlpulated tlme-frame, necesaary Penal Measure, wlll be lmpoae delayed
fine, accordlag to Clouse 2l29lLl l.e. 2o/o pe'. month of awarded cost for the llrst morth and as
per resolution of Artho Sanstha Unnion-O- Parikalpona SthayeSamity meetlug addltioual days
for over one month(3odaysf delayed flne will be lmposed RB.2OO.OO per day.

9) As per memo no- 311-W(C)/1M-132/15 Dt- 28.03.18 issued by the Public Works Department, Govt. of West
Bengal the Civil Conkactor to participate the composite tender may be allowed to submit an agreement in non-
judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 10/- with an electrical contractor for execution of electrical component ofthe
work. In tiat case t}re electrical contractor will have to quality for all requirements on elsctdcal works including
credential, electrical contractor license should be valid till the tender process.

10) Self Attested copy of License for Electrical Contractor should be valid upto date of tender.
11) Requbement of Princlpal Machlaerles which must be possessed by own/arralged through lease hold

ements.

121 As per Flnance Memorandum No.- 46O8-F(Y! Dated- 18.07.2O18, the Additlonal Performance
Security shall be obtained froa the successful bidder, if the accepted bid value ls 8O7o or less of
the estirnate put to tender, frotn the sueeessful bldder havlng own prlme Eachlneries for
constructiorr of road works. If tbe successful bidder not having ownershlp of any of the pritne
Eachineries as stated above, the Addltional Performance Security shall be obtaiaed from the
successful btdder tf the accepted bld value is more than 1O7o less than the estlmated amount
put to tender. The Addtttonal Performance Securlty shall be equal to lO% of the tendered
amount. The Addltional Performance Securlty will be deposlted through Chegue through
savlngs account no :

31194254645. (SBI. Balurqhatl in favour of DDZP aad submit the counter slip ln the oflice ofanv
worklng days.

13) Eligible Agency will be submitted the photos and CD of works time to time.
14) Sub-allotment of work under any circumstances \irill not be permitted
15) Payment of any bill (running account/final) of proposed executed work may be made to Agency as

per availability of fund.
16f Ortgtnal documents of all bidders tnay be verlfied durlng evolutlou of Technlcal Bids tf

requlred othetyl3e orly lowest bidder's (L1) all documents will be verlfied before issue ofwork
order.

17) Work Order and Completion Certiflcate should be applicable for Solar Based electrical work.
18) Work Order and Completion Certificate should be applicable for High Mast work.
19) Work Order and Completion Certificate should be applicable for Internal Electrification work
20) Any complaint regarding uploading tender should be informed to the undersigned in writing at least

O7(seven) days before the closing date of NIT.
21) Cancellation of any tender due to unavoidable circumstance will lead to a fresh tender which will be

treated as l"t call only.
22lTiloe exteasion wlll not be allorred except sultable reaaors.
23lTerms and condltloas lald down ir W€st Bengal Form No-2911 shall also apply mutatis-

& eutsndis h this telrder Process'

naaitionar stigramJ."ry
Dakshin Dinaj pur ziilab ayW!

MemoNo: 6 {3 /\gIYEnsEl ZP
Copy forwarded for information to:

Dtd. a? 61

l. The Hon'ble MP, Balurghat Lok Sabha" Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur
2. The Savadhipati, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad

3. The Sahakari-Savadhipati, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad

SL
No.

I[ame of Machiaerleg Mlnimu-d No of
Eachlnetlca requfued Remarka

1 8 Ton Static Roller I Nos
2 Mini Hot mix Plalt 1 Nos.
3 Tar Boiler 1 Nos.
4 Bitumen Extractor 1 Nos.
5. Water Tallker I Nos

Repairing & Mainteflance of
Bituminous Works.

6 Hoppe. Mixture Machine 1 Nos.
7 Nozzle Vibrator I Nos

Building, CC Road, Bridge, Cutvert &
Drain Works.

.Lo2-3



4. The Zilla Parishad Members (All), Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.

5. The Sabhapati (All), Pnchayat Samity, Dakshin Dinajpur

h_
'l_

Additional lcer
Dakshin Dinajpur Zil Prishad

^@-

MemoNo , 673 lzlgyEnggl ZP
Copy forwarded for information to:

I . The District Magistrate, Dakshin Dinajpur & Executive Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.
2. The District lnformation & Cultural OIIicer, Dakshin Dinajpur for wide publicity.
3. The District informatics Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur - with request to upload the notice in the Official Website of

Dakshin Dinajpur for wide publicity.
4. The Sub-Divisional Officer (Sadar), Dakshin Dinajpur.
5. The Sub-Divisional Officer Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.
6. The Karmadhyaksha, PKOPSS, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad
7. The Executive Engineer, P&RD/PWD/PW(R)NBDD, Dakshin Dinajpur Division.
8. The Secretary, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad with request to remain present at the time of Opening

Technical Bid and Financial Bid.
9. The District Planning Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur
10. The FC & CAO, Dakshin Dinajpur.
I l. The Executive Omcer Hili/Balurghat/Kumarganj /Gangarampur/Banshihari /Kushmandi/ Harirampur/Tapan

Panchayat Samity
12. Sri J.Ray, Assistant Engineer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad with a request to remain present at the time of

Opening Tender.
13. The D.LA., Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad with request to upload the matter in the website

(www.wbtenders.gov.in) as well as in DDZP website.
14. The Accounts Section, General Establishment, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.
15. Sri Sanjoy Das, LDA, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad
16. NOTICE BOARD.

Dtd. 2-1 o7 90? y

t{
Additionar..JBd#P\

Daksh in Dinajpur zi|a p y



HING DINAJPUR ZILLA PARISHAD 
BALURGHAT , DASHING DINAJPUR -733101 

 

Phone- 03522- 257876 

List of Important Dates of Bids  
 
Sl 
No. 

Particulars Date & Time 

1. Date of uploading of NIT and Other documents. 02-05-2023 

2. Date of Start of downloading the documents, etc. 02-05-2023 at 13.00 PM 

3. 
Date of start of submission of Technical Bid and 
Financial Bid. 

02-05-2023 at 13.00 PM 

4. Time, Date and Place of Pre-bid Meeting 
04-05-2023 at 11.00 AM, Zilla 
Parishad Office 

5. Date of closing of downloading the documents., etc. 16-05-2023 at 13.00 PM 

6. 
Date of Closing of submission of Technical Bid and 
Financial Bid 

16-05-2023 at 13.00 PM 

7. Date of Opening of Technical Bid 18-05-2023 at 13.00 PM 

8. Date of Opening of Financial Bid 

After evaluation and selection of 
qualified tenderers, the date and 
time of which will be circulated later 
on 

9. Last Date of Bid Validity 14-11-2023 

10. Place of opening Bids. 
Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad, 
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur. 

11. Officer Inviting Bids. 
Additional Executive Officer, Dakshin 
Dinajpur Zilla Parishad 

 
 
 
 

  Additional Executive Officer 
               Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad  
 

 
 
 

 


		2023-05-02T11:53:44+0530
	West Bengal-WB
	HIMADRI SARKAR




